

**Nos. 14-3725 and 14-3664**

---

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

OHIO NATIONAL LIFE ASSURANCE CORPORATION

*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant*

vs.

DOUGLAS W. DAVIS, individually and as Trustee, et al

*Defendants-Appellants*

and

STEVEN EGBERT

*Defendant/Cross-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION

No. 1:10-CV-02386

The Honorable Thomas M. Durkin

---

---

**COMBINED RESPONSE AND OPENING BRIEF OF  
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT  
OHIO NATIONAL LIFE ASSURANCE CORPORATION**

---

---

Jacqueline J. Herring

Warren von Schleicher

SMITH | VON SCHLEICHER + ASSOCIATES

180 North LaSalle St. Suite 3130

Chicago, Illinois 60601

P 312.541.0300

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

*Ohio National Life Assurance Corporation*

Appellate Court No: 14-3664

Short Caption: Ohio National Life Assurance Corporation v. Douglas W. Davis, et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 27

ARGUMENT ..... 29

    I. Illinois Prohibits STOLI Policies as Illegal Wagering Contracts ..... 29

    II. The District Court Correctly Entered Judgment in Favor of Ohio National ..... 32

        A. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding  
            no prejudice from the lack of procedural notice under Local Rule 56.2 ..... 33

        B. The district court correctly entered summary judgment in  
            Favor of Ohio National for conspiracy ..... 36

            1. The undisputed facts establish the STOLI perpetrators’ conspiracy to  
                acquire the policies without an insurable interest ..... 37

            2. The STOLI perpetrators’ intentional acts satisfy the intent for conspiracy ... 39

        C. The district court correctly entered judgment in favor of Ohio National and  
            against Mavash Morady for fraud..... 45

    III. The District Court Correctly Applied the Law in Awarding to Ohio National as  
        Damages its Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Expenses ..... 48

        A. The district court’s damages award is reviewed *de novo* ..... 48

        B. The district court correctly awarded attorneys’ fees as damages ..... 49

C. The Moradys and Douglas Davis fail to establish any basis for reversal of the damages award for attorneys’ fees ..... 52

D. The Moradys and Douglas Davis fail to establish any basis for reversal of the damages award for costs ..... 56

IV. The District Court Erred in Awarding Premiums for the Bonaparte Policy to Steven Egbert ..... 57

CONCLUSION ..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... xi

COMBINED RULE 30(a) AND RULE 30(b) APPENDIX..... xii

CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT..... xiii

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... xiv

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adcock v. Brakegate, Ltd.*,  
 164 Ill.2d 54, 645 N.E.2d 888 (Ill. 1994) ..... 40

*Amoroso v. Crescent Private Capital, L.P.*,  
 No. 02 C 1453, 2003 WL 22056345 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2003) ..... 53

*Ball v. City of Indianapolis*,  
 760 F.3d 636 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) ..... 54

*Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.*,  
 273 Ill.App.3d 923, 652 N.E.2d 1192 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) ..... 54

*Bussman v. Krizoe*,  
 166 Ill.App.3d 770, 520 N.E.2d 971 (Ill. App. Ct.), *app. denied*, 530 N.E.2d 240 (1988) ..... 53

*Caisse Nationale de Credit Agricole v. CBI Indus., Inc.*,  
 90 F.3d 1264 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 34

*Carroll v. Lynch*,  
 698 F.3d 561 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 44

*Champion Parts, Inc. v. Oppenheimer & Co.*,  
 878 F.2d 1003 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 49, 50

*Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co., Ltd.*,  
 174 Ill.2d 482, 675 N.E.2d 584 (Ill. 1996) ..... 45

*Delapaz v. Richardson*,  
 634 F.3d 895 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 51

*Diamond v. General Telephone Co. of Ill.*,  
 211 Ill.App.3d 37, 569 N.E.2d 1263 (Ill. App. Ct.), *app. denied*, 580 N.E.2d 111 (1991) ..... 54

*Dresen v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 195 Ill.App. 292 (Ill. App. Ct. 1915) ..... 31

*Duignan v. Lincoln Towers Ins. Agency, Inc.*,  
282 Ill.App.3d 262, 667 N.E.2d 608 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996) ..... 49, 54

*Fednav Intern. Ltd. v. Continental Ins. Co.*,  
624 F.3d 834 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....49, 55, 56

*Galvan v. Norberg*,  
678 F.3d 581 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 33

*Gerhartz v. Richert*,  
779 F.3d 682 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....36, 49, 57

*Grigsby v. Russell*,  
222 U.S. 149 (1911) ..... 30, 31, 32, 41, 57

*Guardian Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Hogan*,  
80 Ill. 35 (Ill. 1875) ..... 30

*Hawley v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.*,  
291 Ill. 28, 125 N.E. 707 (Ill. 1919).....30, 31, 32, 41

*Ill. State Bar Ass’n Mut. Ins. v. Coregis Ins.*,  
355 Ill.App.3d 156, 821 N.E.2d 706 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) ..... 32

*In re Marriage of Newton*,  
2011 IL App (1st) 090683, 955 N.E.2d 572 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011) ..... 57

*Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA*,  
559 U.S. 573 (2010) ..... 39

*Jones v. Board of Ed. of City of Chicago*,  
2013 IL App (1st) 122437, 996 N.E.2d 1093, *app. denied*, 3 N.E.3d 796 (Ill. 2014)..... 40

*Kedzie & 103<sup>rd</sup> Currency Exchange, Inc. v. Hodge*,  
156 Ill.2d 112, 619 N.E.2d 732 (1993) ..... 57

*Kincaid v. Vail*,  
969 F.2d 594 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 506 U.S. 1062 (1993)..... 34

*Kmart Corp. v. Footstar, Inc.*,  
777 F.3d 923 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) ..... 33, 49

*LincolnWay Community Bank v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.*,  
No. 11-CV-5907, 2013 WL 5212750 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 2013)..... 32, 58

*Lumpkins-Benford v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
567 Fed.Appx. 452 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014)..... 34

*McClure v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.*,  
188 Ill.2d 102, 720 N.E.2d 242 (Ill. 1999)..... 40

*Monahan v. Village of Hinsdale*,  
569 N.E.2d 1182 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)..... 59

*Multiut Corp. v. Draiman*,  
359 Ill.App.3d 527, 834 N.E.2d 43 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005) ..... 37

*Nalivaika v. Murphy*,  
120 Ill.App.3d 773, 458 N.E.2d 995 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983) ..... 56

*Nat’l Wrecking Co. v. Coleman*,  
139 Ill.App.3d 979, 487 N.E.2d 1164 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985) ..... 50, 54

*O’Gorman v. City of Chicago*,  
777 F.3d 885 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) ..... 44, 52, 55, 57

*Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. GreatBanc Trust Co.*,  
887 F.Supp.2d 822 (N.D. Ill. 2012) ..... 31, 57, 58

*Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. GreatBanc Trust Co.*,  
No. 09 C 6366, 2012 WL 2074789 (N.D. Ill. June 8, 2012)..... 58

*Perez v. Board of Educ. of the City of Chicago*,  
576 Fed.Appx. 615 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014)..... 35

*Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
675 F.3d 709 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 44, 54

*Ritter v. Ritter*,  
381 Ill. 549, 46 N.E.2d 41 (Ill. 1943) ..... 49, 50

*S&D Mech. Contrs., Inc. v. Enting Water Conditioning Sys., Inc.*,  
71 Ohio App. 3d 228, 593 N.E.2d 354 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991) ..... 50

*Safelite Group, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co., Inc.*,  
No. 2:12-cv-536, 2013 WL 3935052 (S.D. Ohio July 30, 2013)..... 49, 50

*Santiago v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
969 F.Supp.2d 955 (N.D. Ill. 2013) ..... 34

*Sellers v. Henman*,  
41 F.3d 1100 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 34

*Sellers v. Phillips*,  
37 Ill.App. 74 (Ill. App. Ct. 1890) ..... 58

*Smith v. Lamz*,  
321 F.3d 680 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 35

*Sorenson v. Fio Rito*,  
90 Ill.App.3d 368, 413 N.E.2d 47 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980) ..... 53

*Thomas v. Guardsmark, Inc.*,  
381 F.3d 701 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 41

*Timms v. Frank*,  
953 F.2d 281 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir.), *cert. denied*, 504 U.S. 957 (1992) ..... 34, 36

*Tucovic v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P.*,  
534 Fed.Appx. 562 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S.Ct. 1883 (2014) ..... 36

*Warnock v. Davis*,  
104 U.S. 775 (1881) ..... 30

*Wicker v. Ill. Dept. of Pub. Aid*,  
215 F.3d 1331 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir.), *cert. denied* 531 U.S. 971 (2000) ..... 34

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 5

28 U.S.C. §1332..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1920..... 56

Fed. R. App. P. 3..... 5

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 5

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2)..... 4, 5

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3)..... 5

Fed. R. App. P. 42(b) ..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2) ..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 ..... 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) ..... 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(A)..... 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) ..... 51

N.D. Ill. Local Rule 56.2 ..... 34

**ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

Life Assurance Act, 1774 Chpt. 48, 14 Geo 3, §1 (Eng.)..... 29-30

Testimony, Special Committee on Aging, United States Senate, April 29, 2009,  
<http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-111shrg51547/html/CHRG-111shrg51547.htm> ..... 31
